

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

State Rapid Response Investigative Public Report

Office of Health Facility Complaints

Maltreatment Report #: HL332556386M Date Concluded: June 8, 2023

Compliance #: HL332552058C

Name, Address, and County of Licensee

Investigated:

Golden Touch Health Care 6433 Georgia Avenue North Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 Hennepin County

Facility Type: Assisted Living Facility (ALF) Evaluator's Name: Brandon Martfeld, RN

Special Investigator

Finding: Substantiated, individual responsibility

Nature of Investigation:

The Minnesota Department of Health investigated an allegation of maltreatment, in accordance with the Minnesota Reporting of Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults Act, Minn. Stat. 626.557, and to evaluate compliance with applicable licensing standards for the provider type.

Initial Investigation Allegation(s):

The facility neglected residents when they failed to have staff scheduled on-site at the facility to provide supervision for the residents.

Investigative Findings and Conclusion:

The Minnesota Department of Health determined neglect was substantiated. The alleged perpetrator (AP) was responsible for the maltreatment. The AP was scheduled for a night shift but left the facility when a resident was displaying behaviors, leaving five vulnerable residents that required staff supervision, unsupervised at the facility.

The investigator conducted interviews with facility staff members, including administrative staff, nursing staff, and unlicensed staff. The investigator contacted law enforcement and the county case manager. The investigation included a review of residents' medical records, facility incident report, facility policy and procedures, and law enforcement report.

The resident list provided by the facility indicated the day of the incident a total of five residents resided in the assisted living facility. All five residents required 24/7 staff supervision for various mental health issues and medication management.

The law enforcement report indicated a resident of the facility called 911 and reported another resident had punched a hole in an interior door, broke a bathroom mirror, and pulled an outlet out of the wall. Law enforcement responded to the facility and found the resident in the attached garage of the facility, agitated, staring off in the distance with his fist in a ball. Law enforcement attempted and were unable to locate staff responsible for the residents. A third resident told law enforcement the AP left the facility in a vehicle.

The resident with the behavior refused to be evaluated at a hospital and the other four residents did not want to leave the facility. Law enforcement contacted the facility program manager informing management of the unsupervised residents at the facility. The law enforcement report indicated the residents were left unsupervised for at least one hour and 40 minutes.

During an interview, the AP stated a resident attempted to hit the AP in the medication room. The AP stated because of the resident behavior, the AP thought her blood pressure was elevated, left the facility, and went to a house two blocks away to obtain her medications. The AP did not attempt interventions to mitigate the behavior of the resident, protect the resident from self-harm or ensure the safety of the other vulnerable residents, and/or contact the nurse or 911 for assistance with the resident. The AP stated she did not return to the facility but was aware law enforcement had responded to the facility. The AP stated she was aware the residents required constant staff supervision. The AP stated she was no longer employed at the facility.

During an interview, the nurse stated the residents required constant staff presence and supervision. The nurse stated the AP is no longer employed by the facility.

In conclusion, the Minnesota Department of Health determined neglect was substantiated.

Substantiated: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, Subdivision 19.

"Substantiated" means a preponderance of evidence shows that an act that meets the definition of maltreatment occurred.

Neglect: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, subdivision 17

Neglect means neglect by a caregiver or self-neglect.

(a) "Caregiver neglect" means the failure or omission by a caregiver to supply a vulnerable adult with care or services, including but not limited to, food, clothing, shelter, health care, or supervision which is:

- (1) reasonable and necessary to obtain or maintain the vulnerable adult's physical or mental health or safety, considering the physical and mental capacity or dysfunction of the vulnerable adult; and
- (2) which is not the result of an accident or therapeutic conduct.

Vulnerable Adult interviewed: No, the five residents were re-located to other facilities at the time of the investigation due to a facility fire.

Family/Responsible Party interviewed: NA

Alleged Perpetrator interviewed: Yes.

Action taken by facility:

After the program manager was notified, the program manager went to the facility. The AP is no longer employed by the facility.

Action taken by the Minnesota Department of Health:

The responsible party will be notified of their right to appeal the maltreatment finding.

The facility was found to be in noncompliance. To view a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies and/or correction orders, please visit:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html

If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached Statement of Deficiencies.

You may also call 651-201-4200 to receive a copy via mail or email

CC:

The Office of Ombudsman for Long Term Care
The Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Hennepin County Attorney
Brooklyn Park City Attorney
Brooklyn Park Police Department

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|--|----------------|---|-------------------------------|--|--|--|
| | | | | c | | | |
| | 33255 | B. WING | | 05/16/2023 | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| 6433 GEORGIA AVENUE NORTH | | | | | | | |
| GOLDEN TOUCH HEALTH CA | BROOKLY | YN PARK, M | N 55428 | | | | |
| (7.1) 10 | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD | (* 1.5) | | | |
| | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | | | | |
| 0 000 Initial Comments | | 0 000 | | | | | |
| *****ATTENTION* | **** | | Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction | | | | |
| ASSISTED LIVING | PROVIDER LICENSING | | using federal software. Tag number | | | | |
| CORRECTION OF | RDER | | been assigned to Minnesota State | | | | |
| In accordance with | Minnesota Statutes, section | | Statutes for Assisted Living Licens Providers. The assigned tag num | | | | |
| | 95, these correction orders are | | appears in the far left column entit | | | | |
| | a complaint investigation. | | Prefix Tag." The state Statute num | | | | |
| | | | the corresponding text of the state | Statute | | | |
| | hether a violation is corrected e with all requirements | | out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficience | ies" | | | |
| | tute number indicated below. | | column. This column also includes | | | | |
| • | Statute contains several | | findings which are in violation of the | | | | |
| items, failure to comply with any of the items will | | | requirement after the statement, " | | | | |
| be considered lack of compliance. | | | Minnesota requirement is not met | | | | |
| INITIAL COMMENTS: | | | evidenced by." Following the survey findings is the Time Period for Cor | | | | |
| | HL332556504M / HL332552230C | | | | | | |
| HL332556386M / F | | | PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD | DING OF | | | |
| HL332556364M / HL332552105C | | | THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH | | | | |
| On May 10, 2022 | | | STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF | | | | |
| | On May 16, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation at the | | CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES T FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. | | | | |
| above provider, and the following correction | | | WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. | | | | |
| orders are issued. | At the time of the complaint | | | | | | |
| | were five total residents | | THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT T | | | | |
| | under the provider's Assisted | | SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE | | | | |
| Living license. | | | STATUTES. | AIC | | | |
| No correction orde | rs were issued for complaint | | | | | | |
| #HL332556504M/# | #HL332552230C. | | The letter in the left column is use | | | | |
| The fellowing come | action orders are issued for | | tracking purposes and reflects the | • | | | |
| | ection orders are issued for L332552058C and | | and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3. | i. U I | | | |
| | L332552105C, tag | | January 1, _ , and J. | | | | |
| identification 2360 | _ | | | | | | |
| | | 00000 | | | | | |
| 02360 144G.91 Subd. 8 F | reedom from maltreatment | 02360 | | | | | |
| Minnesota Department of Health | | | | | | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPI | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|--------------|--------------------------|
| | | 33255 | B. WING | | 0 5/1 | ; 6/2023 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| GOLDEN TOUCH HEALTH CARE LLC 6433 GEORGIA AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55428 | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 02360 | Continued From page | ge 1 | 02360 | | | |
| | sexual, and emotion exploitation; and all | right to be free from physical, nal abuse; neglect; financial forms of maltreatment /ulnerable Adults Act. | | | | |
| | by: The facility failed to | ent is not met as evidenced ensure one of two residents free from maltreatment. | | No Plan of Correction (PoC) requirements of Please refer to the public maltreat report (report sent separately) for the public material separately. | ment | |
| | Findings include: | | | of this tag. | aotano | |
| | issued a determinate and an individual was maltreatment, in co | eartment of Health (MDH) tion maltreatment occurred, as responsible for the nnection with incidents which lity. Please refer to the public t for details. | | | | |
| 03000 SS=F | 626.557 Subd. 3 Tir | ming of report | 03000 | | | |
| | believe that a vulne been maltreated, or vulnerable adult has which is not reason immediately report common entry point vulnerable adult sol admitted to a facility required to report stindividual that occur unless: (1) the individual was another facility and believe the vulnerable previous facility; or (2) the reporter known. | orter who has reason to rable adult is being or has who has knowledge that a sustained a physical injury ably explained shall the information to the t. If an individual is a ely because the individual is a, a mandated reporter is not uspected maltreatment of the red prior to admission, as admitted to the facility from the reporter has reason to ble adult was maltreated in the two or has reason to believe a vulnerable adult as defined | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ´ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | 33255 | B. WING | | 05/1 | ; 6/2023 |
| | | | | 03/1 | 0/2023 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | , , | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| GOLDEN TOUCH HEALTH C | ARFILC | RGIA AVENI N PARK, MI | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 03000 Continued From p | age 2 | 03000 | | | |
| in section 626.557 (a), clause (4). (b) A person not reprovisions of this sections of the sections of | quired to report under the ection may voluntarily report as section requires a report of ed maltreatment, if the reporter on to know that a report has common entry point. Section shall preclude a reporting to a law enforcement corter who knows or has hat an error under section sion 17, paragraph (c), clause make a report under this reporter or a facility, at any time vestigation by a lead by will determine or should reported error was not neglect iteria under section 626.5572, ragraph (c), clause (5), the may provide to the common that to the lead investigative in explaining how the event under section 626.5572, ragraph (c), clause (5). The agency shall consider this making an initial disposition of | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 33255 | B. WING | | 05/1 | 6/2023 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | TATE, ZIP CODE | - | |
| GOLDEN | I TOUCH HEALTH CA | RELIC 6433 GEO | DRGIA AVENU | JE NORTH | | |
| - COLDLIN | - TOOOTI IILALIII OA | BROOKL | YN PARK, MN | l 55428 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| 03000 | Continued From pa | ge 3 | 03000 | | | |
| | This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervafailure that has affer a large portion or all. The findings included schizoaffective disconstituted R1's Mursing Care indicated R1 receiv health and medicated R1 receiv health and medicated R27, 2023, indicated reported R1 had purdoor, broke a bathroutlet out of the wall resident in the attack agitated, staring off a ball. The law enforcement in the attack agitated, staring off a ball. The law enforcement in the attack agitated but was licensee. Another restaff left in a vehicle at a hospital, and the want to leave the license that in the staff supervision for staff supervision supervision staff supervision for staff supervision supervisi | ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and lespread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). e: dical record indicated R1's depression and order. Plan dated April 7, 2023, ed assistance with mental | | | | |
| | a.m., registered nui | on June 2, 2023, at 8:48 rse (RN)-C stated the program he incident and would know if | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|--|---|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| | | 33255 | | B. WING | | | C 16/2023 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR GOLDEN TOUCH HE | | | 6433 GEC | DRESS, CITY, S PRGIA AVENI N PARK, MI | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH I | DEFICIENC' | ATEMENT OF DEFIC Y MUST BE PRECEI SC IDENTIFYING IN | DED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| During an program in the incider was not as reported. Review of diagnoses depression hyperactive R2's Nursi received a medication Prevention a history of the licens February 2 resident un Staff called resident with the MAAF following the found unrewere called a hospital. During an RN-C state but occurrent have a report was did not have a report was did | interview nanager of to MAA vare that R2's medinanger of the included nanager | ported to MAAF on June 2, 202 (PM)-A stated hat RC. PM-A furth the incident shall be incident and attention of an attention of a total progress in a total progre | 23, at 8:50 a.m. he did not report her stated he would have been licated R2's heer, deficit li 19, 2023, R2 ealth and dividual Abuse the resident had lividual Abuse the resident was nedical services, and the espital. 2023, (48 days e resident was nedical services transported to lividual Abuse the lividual Abuse e resident was nedical services transported to lividual Abuse the lividual Abuse e resident was nedical services transported to lividual Abuse the lividual Abuse e resident was nedical services transported to lividual Abuse e resident was | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6433 GEORGIA AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55428 (A) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE ULC OR STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 03000 Continued From page 5 The licensee's Vulnerable Adult Maltreatment-Prevention and Reporting policy dated August 1, 2021, directed staff who suspect maltreatment of a resident (abuse, financial exploitation, or neglect) will report to MAARC no later than 24 hours. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|--|--|---|----------------|---|-------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6433 GEORGIA AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55428 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 703000 Continued From page 5 The licensee's Vulnerable Adult Maltreatment-Prevention and Reporting policy dated August 1, 2021, directed staff who suspect maltreatment of a resident (abuse, financial exploitation, or neglect) will report to MAARC no later than 24 hours. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) | | | A. BUILDING: | | | |
| GOLDEN TOUCH HEALTH CARE LLC 6433 GEORGIA AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55428 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 703000 Continued From page 5 The licensee's Vulnerable Adult Maltreatment-Prevention and Reporting policy dated August 1, 2021, directed staff who suspect maltreatment of a resident (abuse, financial exploitation, or neglect) will report to MAARC no later than 24 hours. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) | | 33255 | B. WING | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (S5) PREFIX TAG (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (CACH DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE D | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE | R STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) O3000 O | GOLDEN TOUCH HEALTH | CARFIIC | | | | |
| PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | | BROOKLY | | | T ION! | |
| The licensee's Vulnerable Adult Maltreatment- Prevention and Reporting policy dated August 1, 2021, directed staff who suspect maltreatment of a resident (abuse, financial exploitation, or neglect) will report to MAARC no later than 24 hours. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR | ULD BE | COMPLETE |
| Prevention and Reporting policy dated August 1, 2021, directed staff who suspect maltreatment of a resident (abuse, financial exploitation, or neglect) will report to MAARC no later than 24 hours. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) | 03000 Continued From | age 5 | 03000 | | | |
| | Prevention and F 2021, directed st a resident (abuse neglect) will repo hours. | eporting policy dated August 1, Iff who suspect maltreatment of , financial exploitation, or t to MAARC no later than 24 | | | | |
| | _ | JA CORRECTION. Seven (1) | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |